

**Court No. - 35**

**Case :-** WRIT - A No. - 2791 of 2016

**Petitioner :-** Ram Sahay Dubey

**Respondent :-** State Of U.P. And 4 Others

**Counsel for Petitioner :-** Shruti Malviya,Lal Vijai Singh

**Counsel for Respondent :-** C.S.C.

**Hon'ble Vikas Budhwar,J.**

1. Today when the matter was taken up, a question arose as to whether the writ petitioner seriously wanted to join the institute in question or he sought to avoid the transfer order and approach the respondents after cancellation of the transfer order. A supplementary counter affidavit (2nd) dated 06.08.2020 is not on record, in which, there are various documents annexed. The Court finds that though various affidavits have been filed but specific response to the said affidavit has not been filed.

2. Let a response be filed by Sri Pradeep Kumar Shahi, learned Standing Counsel to the supplementary affidavit and also disclose the stand of the respondents and further also bring on record the documents so as to demonstrate that writ petitioner is not entitled to any relief. A week's time is accorded to the learned Standing Counsel.

3. Put up this case on 22.08.2023 at 02:00 pm in the additional cause list.

**Order Date :-** 10.8.2023

M.S. Ansari